AMENDMENT No. 3 TO AGREEMENT A-11775

This Amendment No. 3 to Agreement A-11775 is made and entered into by and between the County
of Monterey (hereinafter referred to as “County”), and Locum Tenens.com, (hereinafter referred to
as “Contractor™).

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor have heretofore entered into a Professional Services
Agreement to provide referrals for Locum Tenens service Providers for the period of July 1, 2010 to
June 30, 2012 (Agreement A-11775); and

WHEREAS, on or about June 19, 2012, the County and Contractor entered into an executed
Amendment No.1 to extend the term date July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2014, and increase the rate of
services; and

WHEREAS, on or about June 17, 2014, the County and Contractor entered into an executed
Amendment No 2 to extend the term date July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2016, increase the maximum
Count obligation to $360,000, increase the rate of services, and include an additional specialty of
locum tenens Psychiatric Nurse Practitioner; and

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor wish to amend the Agreement as specified below:

1. Reallocate unused funding from FYs 2010-14 to FYs 2014-16.

2. Increase the total amount payable by County to Contractor by $150,000 for FYs
2014-16, for a maximum County obligation of $510,000.

3. Add Exhibit C: Business Associate Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, the County and the Contactor hereby agree to amend the agreement in the
following manner:

1. Paragraph 2 of the original agreement is amended to read as follows: “PAYMENTS
BY COUNTY. The total amount payable by County to Contractor under this
Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $510,000.”

2. Amendment No. 2 EXHIBIT A-2 — Part 2 Payment Provisions is replaced with

AMENDMENT No. 3 EXHIBIT A-3 — Part 2 Payment Provisions. All references in

the Agreement to EXHIBIT A - Part 2 shall be construed to refer to AMENDMENT

No. 3 EXHIBIT A-3 — Part 2 Payment Provisions.

Add Exhibit C: Business Associate Agreement.

4. All other terms and conditions of Agreement A-11775 shall remain in full force and
gffect.

5. A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the original Agreement.

(%]

LocumTenens.com Amendment No. 3 to A-11775

Term: 7/1/2010 to 6/30/2016



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed the AMENDMENT No. 2 to Agreement
A-11775 on the day and year written below.

MONTEREY COUNTY CONTRAC}’OR‘ 7
/|

" (0
oL AL
Mike Derrﬁggrqg{sﬁ‘qrchasmg Off)'eér /[»?t’ L Stg/rrﬁufre of Chair, President, or

: #W‘ Vice-President

Dated: '_7 /_53 /f r Kcu V\/\\«\N\\ {D\/P

Printed Name and Title

Dated: L! /BO/ L’)/

Dated: 1- 2o g By: 44;«44,, /,5 MJ\L

(Signature o?ecretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)*

Approved as to Form: b 0 Uq/A.S A. k/ e, CFo

(9 WV W Printed Name and Title

/Satf? L. Saetta, Degﬁty Cotinty Coungel Dated: 5// 2 / IS5
Dated: 4 <3 [ &

Approved as to }Q'lsjgl Pr{ iops:
\ i
1 ‘J 1 | |

A H W

|

Gary Giboney, Auditor/Controller
<

-5\

Dated: Q-

Approved as to Liability Provisions:

Steve Mauck, Risk Management

Dated:

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the
corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of
the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the
partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and
shall personally sign the Agreement.

Approval by County Counsel is required.

Approval by Auditor-Controller is required.
Approval by Risk Management is necessary only if changes are made to Sections 8 and 9.

LocumTenens.com Amendment No. 3 to A-11775

Ferm: 7/1/2010 to 6/30/2016



Amendment No. 3 Exhibit A-3 — Part 2
Payment Provisions

I. PAYMENT PROVISIONS

A. PAYMENT TYPE

Negotiate Rate (NR) with rate established in contract. It is mutually understood and agreed
by both parties that CONTRACTOR shall be compensated under the Agreement in
accordance with Exhibit A-3 - Part 2 rate sheet attached hereto.

B. PAYMENT CONDITIONS

1.

In order to receive any payment under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall submit
claims in such form as may be required by the COUNTY. Specifically, CONTRACTOR
shall submit its claims on a form acceptable to COUNTY so as to reach the COUNTY
no later than the 30th day of the month following the month of service. Upon
termination of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall submit its final claim for payment
no later than thirty (30) days after the completion of services. Invoices shall be billed
directly to Behavioral Health Bureau of the Health Department.

If CONTRACTOR fails to submit claims for services provided under the term of this
Agreement as described above, the COUNTY may, at its sole discretion, deny payment
for that month of service and disallow the claim.

COUNTY shall review and certify CONTRACTOR’s claim either in the requested
amount or in such other amount as COUNTY approves in conformity with this
Agreement, and shall then submit such certified claim to the COUNTY Auditor. The
Auditor shall pay the claim in the amount certified by the COUNTY.

If COUNTY certifies payment at a lesser amount than the amount requested COUNTY
shall immediately notify the CONTRACTOR in writing of such certification and shall
specify the reason for it. If the CONTRACTOR desires to contest the certification, the
CONTRACTOR must submit a written notice of protest to the COUNTY within 20 days
after the CONTRACTOR's receipt of the COUNTY notice. The parties shall thereafter
promptly meet to review the dispute and resolve it on a mutually acceptable basis. No
court action may be taken on such a dispute until the parties have met and attempted to
resolve the dispute in person.

Neither CONTRACTOR nor PROVIDER assigned by CONTRACTOR shall receive
reimbursement for travel, lodging, or meal expenses.

LocumTenens.com Amendment No. 3 to A-11775

Term: 7/1/2010 to 6/30/2016



IL. MAXIMUM LIABILITY

Subject to the limitation set forth herein, COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR during the
term of this Agreement a maximum amount of $510,000 for services authorized pursuant to

this Exhibit.
FISCAL YEAR LIABILITY AMOUNT
July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2013 0
July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2014 $ 79,234
July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2016 $430,766
MAXIMUM COUNTY OBLIGATION $510,000

LocumTenens.com Amendment No. 3 to A-11775

Term: 7/1/2010 to 6/30/2016



910Z/0€/9 ©1 010T/1/L WL
CLLT1-V 0] € "'ON JUSWPUSWY WOD'SUSUS [ WNd0|

S

" ALNNOD 01 52214198 9pia0id 01 595890 YHAIAOY 12Pe 10 AINNOD | 1994 (uawase| JusueuLIay) JUswWuisseay

0} pajuasaid st YIATAOYJ Yons Joye syuou (1) uaajySia ungpiim A LNNOD JO SLIJE U 1o A LNNOD Jo 22Kojdura jusueutiad
B S3W033q YHAIAOU Yyons 31 ALNNOD Yum pajeljiyje uoneziuedio Aue 10 A [NNOD 01 pajussard YAAIAQ U JO 1usuwugisseal
ay} 10y v 1qryx4 jo suoisiaoid juswiked uo pajesipur se 99, Juewudisseay & YOLOVILNOD Aed 01 59218 A INNOD

"SALIBIAUI [9ABI) SUIIBUIPIOOD pue ‘Jduuew AJow & ul A INNOD 0} PAUINial aIe SULIoj pajaduwiod 1$9J1AISS SAIBRNSIUIWPY

a2Insua 0} dn-moj[[0} SNONUKUOD pue sarlied PITY) 0] SULIO UOHEIYLIRA S, A LNNOD SuIpiemio] ‘ainsuaol] SuikjLma ‘Gurouaiajal
‘Ao1j0d aourInsur so10BId[RW [BIIPAW JO SOUBUSIUIEW SIDIAIOS SUIMO[[O] SY) ‘0} PAJILLI] JOU SI Jng “SIPN[OUI PUB AN[IGR[IEAE [[2D 10
1001U09 Judtied 19315 YSNOIY) SIDIAILS SISALSP YAAIAOM dY} Aep Jepuajes yses 10J s[qedijdde s1 937 901A10S SATIENSIUTIIPE U],

"sABpI[OY 353U} JO AUB UO SINOY { JaA0 pauLiojiad sinoy [[e 10J :sAepijoHq

ajey ANOH winiwaid/sWILaA0 ay) 18 pagieyd aq [[IM A LNMNOD 'Se91AISS [euoissajoid Jo sinoy f 03 dn sapnpoul Yoiym ‘winiwaig
AepijoH] ay1 snid YHATAQYd 10§ 9.y Aleq [y a3 Aed [IM A LNNOD ‘SABPI[OY 3531} JO U0 U0 AY[19%) 5, A INNOD 03 Hodai
01 pannbau s1 10 1981U02 Juaned Aue sey YIATAOU I "Arpi[oY Yyoms 10j YAATAOWUJ 10J ey A[req (g oy Aed [ A INNOD
‘[1e0-u0 2q 0} painbai st YHAIAQUJ J1 "SAep asoy) uo papiaoid Ajjen)oe a1e SO91AISS JOU 10 ISYIaYM ‘AJunwiuod Juawudisse

Sy} ut sutewal YHAIAOY H ALNNOD 2yl Aq paziugooas si jetj) Aepijoy Aue 1o ‘Aeq seunsiy) ‘Ae(q Suiaidsyuey [ ‘Aeq

JoqeT ‘Ae(] aouspuadapu] ‘Ae(] [pLIoWdA ‘Ae(] S I8 maN Joy wniwaid e se padreyo aq [[im a1ey Aqte( ay) jo Jjey-auo jo el

"poriad Inoy- e Ul J98Iu0 J[[BD-INOYH 7

1uaned |[ea-Uo Jo 1oy ||e 10§ padieyo st ajel winiwaid/sunusao ‘pouad mnoy-pz Jad pafiey) ‘sjuswuSisse AJuo-[[es 1oy pasn
‘[[e2-uo J[[BD-UQ PUINIIA

1083U09 jusijed jo sinoy [je Joj padieys st ajes Ajnoy wniwaid/QWIoAQ [[22-Uo YAAIAOYd 2ArY 0} pouad moy-pz £q pagiey)
"[[e9-Uo 1oeju03 Judijed Jo sinoy [[e 10 pagieyd si djel Aoy wniwald/awnisAQ ed-uo YIATAOUd @AY 01 A[Jy3iu padiey) J[BD-UQ WYSDPam
"oom Inoy-(  Jaye ajel Wniwald/auiniano A[Inoy 1918y A[ANOH WNIWAIJ/AWILAAQ
"Aep 3Jom INOY-g U Se paurjap pue Ajiep padiey) 1918y 2AISN[OU] [V
‘SNOILLINIAAd
“sasuadxa [eaw Jo ‘uISpo[ ‘[9ARH 10] JUSWIASINQUIIAI dJeiedas SA103I [[BYS YOLOVILNOD Aq paudisse YHAIAOQNd 10U YOLIVULNOD JUYNaN «
000°0€$ 00°8C$ 00°008% 00°008% 00°081$ 00°SSI1$ 00°001% 00008% IsuonuoRld aSINN SLIBIYIASH
000°€$ 00'82$ 00°000°1$ | V/IN V/IN 00°S1Z$ 00'512$ 00°0ZL°1$ jusleding 1uL0se[0pY 7P PIYD ANEIYdAsd
V/N VIN V/N V/N V/IN V/N V/N V/IN yaneduy Jusdsaopy 2 PIIYD ANBIYoAsd
000°7€$ 00°87$ 00°000°1$ V/N V/N 00°S1TS 00'00Z% 00°009°1$ weneding AneryoAsq
000°7ES 00°8T$ 00°000°I$ | 00°000°I$ | 00°SETS 00°512$ 00°00C$ 00°009°1$ | yuaneduy AneryoAsq

32 (Juowrdde|q ey ey Areq | Ayeradg Anjergodsg suaua ], winaoy

Keq/sadnatag WNIWAJ men ey ALY

JUSUBILIA]) . . : wnwaig | aAIsnjuy :
JuswuSisseoy sAnBSIUIWIPY _a«ﬁ,:oﬂ . PUNIM E..m_:.w_..uukr  pumILAQ Anog/Afreq iV WOd'SUIUIJ WNIOY
YAHIO AVAI'IOH | TIVO | @OVHIAOD , SIORIAGL LA e

€V LIGIHXH € 'ON INAINANAINY




Exhibit C: BUSINESS ASSOCIATE AGREEMENT

This Business Associate Agreement (“Agreement”), effective June 1, 2015
(“Effective Date”), is entered into by and among the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of
the State of California, on behalf of the Health Department (“Covered Entity”) and
LocumTenens.com (“Business Associate™) (each a “Party” and collectively the “Parties”).

Business Associate provides certain services for Covered Entity (“Services™) that
involve the use and disclosure of Protected Health Information that is created or received by
Business Associate from or on behalf of Covered Entity (“PHI”). The Parties are committed to
complying with the Standards for Privacy of Individually Identifiable Health Information, 45 C.F.R.
Part 160 and Part 164, Subparts A and E as amended from time to time (the “Privacy Rule™), and
with the Security Standards, 45 C.F.R. Part 160 and Part 164, Subpart C as amended from time to
time (the “Security Rule”), under the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996
(“HIPAA”), as amended by the Health Information Technology for Economic and Clinical Health
Act and its implementing regulations (“HITECH”). Business Associate acknowledges that, pursuant
to HITECH, 45 C.F.R. §§ 164.308 (administrative safeguards), 164.310 (physical safeguards),
164.312 (technical safeguards), 164.316 (policies and procedures and documentation
requirements) and 164.502 et. seq. apply to Business Associate in the same manner that such
sections apply to Covered Entity. The additional requirements of Title XIII of HITECH
contained in Public Law 111-005 that relate to privacy and security and that are made applicable
with respect to covered entities shall also be applicable to Business Associate. The Parties are
also committed to complying with the California Confidentiality of Medical Information Act, Ca.
Civil Code §§ 56 et seq. (“CMIA”), where applicable. Business Associate acknowledges that the
CMIA prohibits Business Associate from further disclosing the PHI it receives from Covered
Entity where such disclosure would be violative of the CMIA. The Parties are also committed to
complying with applicable requirements of the Red Flag Rules issued pursuant to the Fair and
Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003 (“Red Flag Rules”). This Agreement sets forth the terms
and conditions pursuant to which PHI, and, when applicable, Electronic Protected Health
Information (“EPHI”), shall be handled. The Parties further acknowledge that state statutes or
other laws or precedents may impose data breach notification or information security obligations,
and it is their further intention that each shall comply with such laws as well as HITECH and
HIPAA in the collection, handling, storage, and disclosure of personal data of patients or other
personal identifying information exchanged or stored in connection with their relationship.

The Parties agree as follows:
1 Definitions

All capitalized terms used in this Agreement but not otherwise defined shall have
the meaning set forth in the Privacy Rule, Security Rule and HITECH.
2 Permitted Uses And Disclosures Of PHI

2.1 Unless otherwise limited herein, Business Associate may:

(a) use or disclose PHI to perform functions, activities or Services for, or on
behalf of, Covered Entity as requested by Covered Entity from time to time, provided that

LocumTenens.com Amendment No. 3 to A-11775

Term: 7/1/2010 to 6/30/2016



such use or disclosure would not violate the Privacy or Security Rules or the standards
for Business Associate Agreements set forth in 45 C.F.R. § 164.504(c), exceed the
minimum necessary to accomplish the intended purpose of such use or disclosure, violate
the additional requirements of HITECH contained in Public Law 111-005 that relate to
privacy and security, or violate the CMIA;

(b) disclose PHI for the purposes authorized by this Agreement only: (i) to its
employees, subcontractors and agents; (ii) as directed by this Agreement; or (iii) as
otherwise permitted by the terms of this Agreement;

(c) use PHI in its possession to provide Data Aggregation Services to Covered
Entity as permitted by 45 C.F.R. § 164.504(e)(2)(1)(B);

(d) use PHI in its possession for proper management and administration of
Business Associate or to carry out the legal responsibilities of Business Associate as
permitted by 45 C.F.R. § 164.504(e)(4)(i);

(e) disclose the PHI in its possession to third parties for the proper management
and administration of Business Associate to the extent and in the manner permitted under
45 CFR. § 164.504(e)(4)(ii); provided that disclosures are Required by Law , or
Business Associate obtains reasonable assurances from the persons to whom the
information is disclosed that it will remain confidential and used or further disclosed only
as Required by Law or for the purpose for which it was disclosed to the person, and the
person notifies the Business Associate of any instances of which it is aware in which the
confidentiality of the information has been breached;

(f) use PHI to report violations of law to appropriate Federal and state authorities,
consistent with 45 C.F.R. § 164.502(j)(1);

(g) de-identify any PHI obtained by Business Associate under this Agreement for
further use or disclosure only to the extent such de-identification is pursuant to this

Agreement, and use such de-identified data in accordance with 45 C.F.R. §
164.502(d)(1).

3. Responsibilities Of The Parties With Respect To PHI

3.1 Responsibilities of Business Associate. With regard to its use and/or disclosure of
PHI, Business Associate shall;

(a) use and/or disclose the PHI only as permitted or required by this Agreement
or as otherwise Required by Law;

(b) report to the privacy officer of Covered Entity, in writing, (i) any use and/or
disclosure of the PHI that is not permitted or required by this Agreement of which
Business Associate becomes aware, and (ii) any Breach of unsecured PHI as specified by
HITECH, within two (2) days of Business Associate’s determination of the occurrence of
such unauthorized use and/or disclosure. In such event, the Business Associate shall, in

LocumTenens.com Amendment No. 3 to A-11775

Term: 7/1/2010 to 6/30/2016



consultation with the Covered Entity, mitigate, to the extent practicable, any harmful
effect that is known to the Business Associate of such improper use or disclosure. The
notification of any Breach of unsecured PHI shall include, to the extent possible, the
identification of each individual whose unsecured PHI has been, or is reasonably believed
by the Business Associate to have been, accessed, acquired, used or disclosed during the
Breach.

(c) use commercially reasonable safeguards to maintain the security of the PHI
and to prevent use and/or disclosure of such PHI other than as provided herein;

(d) obtain and maintain an agreement with all of its subcontractors and agents that
receive, use, or have access to, PHI pursuant to which agreement such subcontractors and
agents agree to adhere to the same restrictions and conditions on the use and/or disclosure
of PHI that apply to Business Associate pursuant to this Agreement;

(e) make available all internal practices, records, books, agreements, policies and
procedures and PHI relating to the use and/or disclosure of PHI to the Secretary for
purposes of determining Covered Entity or Business Associate’s compliance with the
Privacy Rule;

(f) document disclosures of PHI and information related to such disclosure and,
within ten (10) days of receiving a written request from Covered Entity, provide to
Covered Entity such information as is requested by Covered Entity to permit Covered
Entity to respond to a request by an individual for an accounting of the disclosures of the
individual’s PHI in accordance with 45 C.F.R. § 164.528, as well as provide an
accounting of disclosures, as required by HITECH, directly to an individual provided that
the individual has made a request directly to Business Associate for such an accounting.
At a minimum, the Business Associate shall provide the Covered Entity with the
following information: (i) the date of the disclosure, (ii) the name of the entity or person
who received the PHI, and if known, the address of such entity or person; (iii) a brief
description of the PHI disclosed; and (iv) a brief statement of the purpose of such
disclosure which includes an explanation of the basis for such disclosure. In the event the
request for an accounting is delivered directly to the Business Associate, the Business
Associate shall, within two (2)_days, forward such request to the Covered Entity. The
Business Associate shall implement an appropriate recordkeeping process to enable it to
comply with the requirements of this Section;

(g) subject to Section 4.4 below, return to Covered Entity within twenty-one (21)
days of the termination of this Agreement, the PHI in its possession and retain no copies,
including backup copies;

(h) disclose to its subcontractors, agents or other third parties, and request from
Covered Entity, only the minimum PHI necessary to perform or fulfill a specific function
required or permitted hereunder;

(i) if all or any portion of the PHI is maintained in a Designated Record Set:

LocumTenens.com Amendment No. 3 to A-11775

Term: 7/1/2010 to 6/30/2016



(i) upon ten (10) days’ prior written request from Covered Entity, provide
access to the PHI in a Designated Record Set to Covered Entity or, as directed by
Covered Entity, the individual to whom such PHI relates or his or her authorized
representative to meet a request by such individual under 45 C.F.R. § 164.524; and

(i1) upon ten (10) days’ prior written request from Covered Entity, make any
amendment(s) to the PHI that Covered Entity directs pursuant to 45 C.F.R. § 164.526;

(j) maintain policies and procedures to detect and prevent identity theft in
connection with the provision of the Services, to the extent required to comply with the
Red Flag Rules;

(k) notify the Covered Entity within five (5) days of the Business Associate’s
receipt of any request or subpoena for PHI. To the extent that the Covered Entity decides
to assume responsibility for challenging the validity of such request, the Business
Associate shall cooperate fully with the Covered Entity in such challenge;

(I) maintain a formal security program materially in accordance with all applicable data
security and privacy laws and industry standards designed to ensure the security and integrity of
the Covered Entity’s data and protect against threats or hazards to such security

The Business Associate acknowledges that, as between the Business Associate and the Covered Entity,
all PHI shall be and remain the sole property of the Covered Entity.

32 Additional Responsibilities of Business Associate with Respect to EPHI. In the
event that Business Associate has access to EPHI, in addition to the other requirements set forth in
this Agreement relating to PHI, Business Associate shall:

(a) implement administrative, physical, and technical safeguards that reasonably
and appropriately protect the confidentiality, integrity, and availability of EPHI that
Business Associate creates, receives, maintains, or transmits on behalf of Covered Entity
as required by 45 C.F.R. Part 164, Subpart C;

(b) ensure that any subcontractor or agent to whom Business Associate provides
any EPHI agrees in writing to implement reasonable and appropriate safeguards to
protect such EPHI; and

(c) report to the privacy officer of Covered Entity, in writing, any Security
Incident involving EPHI of which Business Associate becomes aware within two (2) days
of Business Associate’s discovery of such Security Incident. For purposes of this
Section, a Security Incident shall mean (consistent with the definition set forth at 45
C.F.R. § 164.304), the attempted or successful unauthorized access, use, disclosure,
modification, or destruction of information or interference with systems operations in an
information system. In such event, the Business Associate shall, in consultation with the
Covered Entity, mitigate, to the extent practicable, any harmful effect that is known to the
Business Associate of such improper use or disclosure.

LocumTenens.com Amendment No. 3 to A-11775

Term: 7/1/2010 to 6/30/2016



3.3 Responsibilities of Covered Entity. Covered Entity shall, with respect to Business
Associate:

(a) provide Business Associate a copy of Covered Entity’s notice of privacy
practices (“Notice”) currently in use;

(b) notify Business Associate of any limitations in the Notice pursuant to 45
C.F.R. § 164.520, to the extent that such limitations may affect Business Associate’s use
or disclosure of PHI;

(c) notify Business Associate of any changes to the Notice that Covered Entity
provides to individuals pursuant to 45 C.F.R. § 164.520, to the extent that such changes
may affect Business Associate’s use or disclosure of PHI;

(d) notify Business Associate of any changes in, or withdrawal of, the consent or
authorization of an individual regarding the use or disclosure of PHI provided to Covered
Entity pursuant to 45 C.F.R. § 164.506 or § 164.508, to the extent that such changes may
affect Business Associate’s use or disclosure of PHI; and

(e) notify Business Associate, in writing and in a timely manner, of any
restrictions on use and/or disclosure of PHI as provided for in 45 C.F.R. § 164.522 agreed
to by Covered Entity, to the extent that such restriction may affect Business Associate’s
use or disclosure of PHI.

4, Terms And Termination

4.1 Term. This Agreement shall become effective on the Effective Date and shall
continue in effect unless terminated as provided in this Article 4. Certain provisions and
requirements of this Agreement shall survive its expiration or other termination as set forth in
Section 5.1 herein.

4.2 Termination. Either Covered Entity or Business Associate may terminate this
Agreement and any related agreements if the terminating Party determines in good faith that the
terminated Party has breached a material term of this Agreement; provided, however, that no Party
may terminate this Agreement if the breaching Party cures such breach to the reasonable
satisfaction of the terminating Party within thirty (30) days after the breaching Party’s receipt of
written notice of such breach.

4.3 Automatic Termination. This Agreement shall automatically terminate without any
further action of the Parties upon the termination or expiration of Business Associate’s provision of
Services to Covered Entity.

4.4 Effect of Termination. Upon termination or expiration of this Agreement for any
reason, Business Associate shall return all PHI pursuant to 45 C.F.R. § 164.504(e)(2)(ii)(I) if, and
to the extent that, it is feasible to do so. Prior to doing so, Business Associate shall recover any PHI
in the possession of its subcontractors or agents. To the extent it is not feasible for Business
Associate to return or destroy any portion of the PHI, Business Associate shall provide Covered

LocumTenens.com Amendment No. 3 to A-11775

Term: 7/1/2010 to 6/30/2016



Entity a statement that Business Associate has determined that it is infeasible to return or destroy
all or some portion of the PHI in its possession or in possession of its subcontractors or agents.
Business Associate shall extend any and all protections, limitations and restrictions contained in
this Agreement to any PHI retained after the termination of this Agreement until such time as the
PHI is returned to Covered Entity or destroyed.

5. Miscellaneous

51 Survival. The respective rights and obligations of Business Associate and Covered
Entity under the provisions of Sections 4.4, 5.1, 5.6, and 5.7, and Section 2.1 (solely with respect to
PHI that Business Associate retains in accordance with Section 4.4 because it is not feasible to
return or destroy such PHI), shall survive termination of this Agreement until such time as the PHI
is returned to Covered Entity or destroyed. In addition, Section 3.1(i) shall survive termination of
this Agreement, provided that Covered Entity determines that the PHI being retained pursuant to
Section 4.4 constitutes a Designated Record Set.

5.2 Amendments; Waiver. This Agreement may not be modified or amended, except in
a writing duly signed by authorized representatives of the Parties. To the extent that any relevant
provision of the HIPAA, HITECH or Red Flag Rules is materially amended in a manner that
changes the obligations of Business Associates or Covered Entities, the Parties agree to negotiate
in good faith appropriate amendment(s) to this Agreement to give effect to the revised obligations.
Further, no provision of this Agreement shall be waived, except in a writing duly signed by
authorized representatives of the Parties. A waiver with respect to one event shall not be construed
as continuing, or as a bar to or waiver of any right or remedy as to subsequent events.

53 No Third Party Beneficiaries. Nothing express or implied in this Agreement is
intended to confer, nor shall anything herein confer, upon any person other than the Parties and the
respective successors or assigns of the Parties, any rights, remedies, obligations, or liabilities
whatsoever.

5.4 Notices. Any notices to be given hereunder to a Party shall be made via U.S. Mail
or express courier to such Party’s address given below, and/or via facsimile to the facsimile
telephone numbers listed below.

If to Business Associate, to:
LocumTenens.com
2655 NOrthwinds Parkway
Alpharetta, GA 30009
Attn: Kevin Thill, SVP
Tel:  800-562-8663
If to Covered Entity, to:
Monterey County Health Department—Behavioral Health Bureau
1270 Natividad Road
Salinas, CA 93906
Attn: Ray Bullick or Designee, Bureau Chief
Tel:  (831) 755-4509

LocumTenens.com Amendment No. 3 to A-11775

Term: 7/1/2010 to 6/30/2016



Each Party named above may change its address and that of its representative for notice by the
giving of notice thereof in the manner hereinabove provided. Such notice is effective upon
receipt of notice, but receipt is deemed to occur on next business day if notice is sent by FedEx
or other overnight delivery service.

55 Counterparts; Facsimiles. This Agreement may be executed in any number of
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original. Facsimile copies hereof shall be deemed
to be originals.

5.6 Choice of Law; Interpretation. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the
State of California; as provided, however, that any ambiguities in this Agreement shall be resolved
in a manner that allows Business Associate to comply with the Privacy Rule, and, if applicable, the
Security Rule and the CMIA.

5.7 Indemnification.  Contractor shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the
County of Monterey (hereinafter County), its officers, agents, and employees from any claim,
liability, loss, injury, cost, expense, penalty or damage, including the County’s reasonable cost of
providing notification of and of mitigating any acquisition, access, use or disclosure of PHI in a
manner not permitted by this BAA, arising out of, or in connection with, performance of this BAA
by Contractor and/or its agents, members, employees, or sub-contractors, excepting only loss,
injury, cost, expense, penalty or damage caused by the negligence or willful misconduct of
personnel employed by the County. It is the intent of the parties to this BAA to provide the
broadest possible indemnification for the County. Contractor shall reimburse the County for all
costs, attorneys’ fees, expenses, and liabilities incurred by the County with respect to any
investigation, enforcement proceeding or litigation in which Contractor is obligated to indemnify,
defend, and hold harmless the County under this BAA. This provision is in addition to and
independent of any indemnification provision in any related or other agreement between the
Covered Entity and the Business Associate.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned has caused this Agreement to be duly
executed in its name and on its behalf as of the Effective Date.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY, ON BEHALF OF LOCUMTENENS.COM
THE HEALTH DEPARTMENT
- — / A
/ A
By: By, 7
¥ — y, :
Print Name: Ray Bullick Print Name: Kevin Thill
Print Title: Director of Health Print Title: Senior Vice-President

/
" - -2 7 /
Date: = 58 Date: é/ 5O /’é

BAA- Health Department Revised 12/12/2014
LocumTenens.com Amendment No. 3 to A-11773

lerm: 7/1/2010 to 6/30/2016



